

Change Record (2019)

This change record sets forth all changes to the HTSA which have become effective on January 1, 2019, as well as all changes since the last printed edition of the HTS (the basic edition for 2018 with changes from online revisions 1 through 14 reflected). A significant number of dutiable subheadings and/or their statistical reporting numbers previously setting forth a unit of quantity of “X” have been modified effective on January 1, 2019, to specify a particular unit; these provisions are omitted from this change record, and users are urged to check the provision applicable to their goods. The table below also omits previously proclaimed reductions in staged rates of duty which take effect on January 1, 2019, and nonsubstantive adjustments to the format of any page. All tariff chapters are being reposted for this basic edition of 2019; the noncumulative change records of each online revision (available in the archive) list chapters reposted for each revision.

Notes: For purposes of this record, the terms “added” and “deleted” refer to the insertion or removal of 8-digit (legal) tariff rate lines or legal notes; the terms “established” or “discontinued” refer to the insertion or removal of 10-digit (nonlegal) statistical reporting numbers or notes. The term “annotated” refers to the creation of new 10-digit provisions under a previously unsubdivided rate line; the term “restored” refers to the deletion of all annotations under an existing rate line. The term “modified” may be used with changes in any provision or note.

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
General note 3(c)(i)	Modified (Nepal Preference Program symbol added)	December 21, 2018	PP 9834
General note 12(t)/87.SR32A	Modified (technical correction in subdivision (f) of subheading rule to TCR 32A)	N/A	N/A
General note 16(a)	Modified (“Islamic Republic of Mauritania” deleted)	January 1, 2019	PP 9834
0202.30.10	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
0304.91.90	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0304.92.90	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0304.93.90	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0305.20.20	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0405.20.80	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0603.13.00	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0707.00.50	Description modified (duplicate date removed)	N/A	Technical correction
0709.93.2000	Annotated	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0709.93.2010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0709.93.2050	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0710.80.50	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0710.80.70	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
0711.20.18	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
0711.40.00	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0712.39.10	Modified; “A” changed to “A*”	April 26, 2018	PP 9687

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
0713.10.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
0713.34.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0713.60.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0714.30.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0714.50.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0802.80.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0810.20.1020	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0810.20.1022	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0810.20.1024	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0810.20.9020	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0810.20.9022	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0810.20.9024	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0810.60.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0811.90.2028	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0811.90.2030	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0811.90.2040	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
0813.40.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0813.40.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
0902.10.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
0910.91.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
0910.99.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1007.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1007.90.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1101.00.0050	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
1101.00.0060	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
1101.00.0090	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
1103.19.14	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
1104.12.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1104.29.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1202.30.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1202.41.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
1202.42.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1301.90.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
1602.50.05	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
1604.13.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1604.17.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1604.18.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1604.18.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1604.19.22	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1604.19.82	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1604.20.05	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1702.60.22	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
1704.90.35	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1806.32.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1806.90.01	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
1806.90.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1901.20.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1901.20.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
1904.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
1905.90.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2001.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2001.90.38	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2001.90.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2005.20.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2005.80.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2005.99.97	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2006.00.70	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2007.99.05	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2007.99.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2007.99.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2007.99.25	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2007.99.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2007.99.48	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2007.99.48	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2007.99.75	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2008.11.25	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2008.19.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2008.30.37	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2008.30.37	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2008.99.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.50.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2009.79.0010	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
2009.79.0015	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
2009.79.0017	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
2009.89.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2009.89.60	Deleted	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6011	Discontinued	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6019	Discontinued	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6031	Discontinued	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6055	Discontinued	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6065	Discontinued	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6070	Discontinued	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6091	Discontinued	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.65	Added	November 1, 2018	PP 9813

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
2009.89.6511	Established	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.6590	Established	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.70	Added	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.7031	Established	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.7055	Established	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.7065	Established	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.7070	Established	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2009.89.7091	Established	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2103.20.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2103.90.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2103.90.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2104.20.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2106.90.98	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2201.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2202.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2202.91.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2202.99.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2204.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2204.21.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2206.00.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
2305.00.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2305.00.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2306.30.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
2306.30.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
Chapter 27, statistical note 1	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2711.12.00	Unit of quantity changed to cubic meters ("m ³ ")	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2711.13.00	Unit of quantity changed to cubic meters ("m ³ ")	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2711.19.00	Unit of quantity changed to kilograms ("kg")	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2711.29.00	Unit of quantity changed to kilograms ("kg")	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2827.39.25	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2827.39.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2828.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2831.90.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2833.29.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2834.10.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2840.11.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2841.61.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2841.70.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2841.90.20	Modified; "A*" changed to "A"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2844.30.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2903.83.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
2904.10.08	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2904.99.04	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2905.11.2000	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
2905.11.2010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
2905.11.2015	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
2905.11.2085	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
2907.15.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2907.29.25	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2908.19.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2909.19.18	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2912.29.6000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2912.29.6010	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2912.29.6090	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2913.00.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2914.31.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2914.40.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2915.50.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2916.19.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2918.13.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2920.23.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2921.42.21	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2921.42.23	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2922.29.26	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2924.29.36	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2924.29.43	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2926.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2930.90.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2930.90.9108	Restored unit of quantity	N/A	484(f)
2930.90.9112	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2930.90.9120	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2930.90.9124	Restored unit of quantity	N/A	484(f)
2930.90.9150	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2930.90.9190	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
2931.32.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2931.34.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2932.99.08	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2933.19.35	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2933.99.06	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2933.99.85	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
2935.90.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
3204.19.3000	Modified	July 1, 2018	Technical Correction

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
3301.13.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
3307.30.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3307.30.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3506.10.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3603.00.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
3802.90.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
3808.91.2501	Restored unit of quantity	January 1, 2017	484(f)
3808.92.5000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3808.92.5040	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3808.92.5080	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3808.99.9501	Restored unit of quantity	January 1, 2017	484(f)
3824.99.32	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
3907.61.0000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3907.61.0010	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3907.61.0050	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3907.69.0000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3907.69.0010	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3907.69.0050	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
3920.94.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
3924.90.56	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3925.30.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3926.20.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3926.20.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3926.90.21	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3926.90.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3926.90.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3926.90.99	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
3926.90.9940	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
3926.90.9990	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
3926.90.9996	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
4012.90.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4015.19.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4016.91.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4101.90.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4104.11.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4107.11.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	January 1, 2018	PP 9693
4107.12.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4107.19.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4107.91.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4107.99.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4201.00.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4202.92.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4202.99.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4203.10.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4203.21.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
Chapter 44 new Additional U.S. note 3	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
Chapter 44 Additional U.S. note 3	Renumbered as note 4	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
Chapter 44 Additional U.S. note 4	Renumbered as note 5	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.10.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.11.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.12.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.31.00	Superior subheading text replaced	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.39.40	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.39.4010	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.39.4020	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.39.4090	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.39.41	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.39.4110	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.39.4110	Technical correction; removed "not agglomerated"	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.39.4120	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.39.4190	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.40.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4401.40.0010	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.40.0020	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4401.40.0090	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.10.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.10.0020	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.10.0040	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.10.0050	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.10.0060	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.11.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.11.0020	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.11.0040	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.11.0050	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.11.0060	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.12.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.12.0020	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.12.0040	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.12.0050	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.12.0060	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.20.0004	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0008	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0012	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4403.20.0015	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0016	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0020	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0025	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0030	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0035	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0040	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0042	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0050	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0052	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0055	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0057	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0064	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.20.0065	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.21.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.21.0012	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.21.0015	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.21.0016	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.21.0020	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.21.0025	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.21.0030	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.21.0065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.22.0008	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.0012	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.0015	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.0016	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.0020	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.0025	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.0030	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.22.0065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.23.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.23.0012	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.23.0015	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.23.0016	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.23.0035	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.23.0042	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.23.0065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.24.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.24.0004	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.24.0012	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.24.0015	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.24.0016	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.24.0035	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.24.0042	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.24.0065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4403.25.0012	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0015	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0016	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0040	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0050	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0052	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0055	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0057	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0064	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.25.0065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.26.0008	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0012	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0015	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0016	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0040	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0050	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0052	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0055	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0057	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0064	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.26.0065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.92.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.93.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.94.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.95.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.95.0027	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.95.0030	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.96.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.96.0023	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.96.0027	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.96.0030	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.97.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.97.0022	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.97.0026	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.97.0065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.97.0067	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.98.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.98.0023	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.98.0028	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.98.0095	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.99.0022	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0023	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0026	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0027	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0028	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4403.99.0030	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0040	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0050	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0055	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0060	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0065	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0067	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0070	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0075	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0095	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.01	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4403.99.0123	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0128	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0140	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0150	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0155	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0160	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0170	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0175	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4403.99.0195	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4406.10.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4406.11.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4406.12.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4406.90.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4406.91.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4406.92.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.10.01	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.10.0101	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0102	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0115	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0116	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0117	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0118	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0119	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0120	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0142	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0143	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0144	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0145	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0146	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0147	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0148	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0149	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0152	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0153	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0154	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0155	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4407.10.0156	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0157	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0158	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0159	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0164	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0165	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0166	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0167	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0168	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0169	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0174	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0175	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0176	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0177	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0182	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0183	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0192	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.10.0193	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.11.0001	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0002	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0042	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0043	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0044	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0045	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0046	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0047	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0048	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0049	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0052	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.11.0053	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.12.0001	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.0002	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.0017	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.0018	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.0019	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.0020	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.0058	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.12.0059	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.19.05	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.19.06	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.19.10	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.19.1001	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1002	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1054	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4407.19.1055	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1056	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1057	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1064	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1065	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1066	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1067	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1068	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1069	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1074	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1075	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1076	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1077	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1082	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1083	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1092	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.19.1093	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.96.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.96.0011	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.96.0013	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.96.0019	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.97.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.97.0072	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.97.0079	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.01	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.99.0111	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0113	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0119	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0142	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0161	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0163	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0172	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0179	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0195	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.02	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4407.99.0242	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0261	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0263	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4407.99.0295	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4411.12.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4411.94.00	Modified; technical correction	February 3, 2007	PP 8097
4412.31.4155	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.31.4160	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.31.4165	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.32.06	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.32.0620	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4412.32.0640	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.0665	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.0670	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.26	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.32.2610	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.2625	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.2630	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.32	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.32.3225	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.3235	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.3255	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.3265	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.3275	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.3285	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.32.57	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.33	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.33.06	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.33.0620	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.0640	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.0665	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.0670	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.26	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.33.2625	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.2630	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.32	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.33.3225	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.3235	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.3255	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.3265	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.3275	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.3285	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.33.57	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.34	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.34.26	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.34.32	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4412.34.3225	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.34.3235	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.34.3255	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.34.3265	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.34.3275	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.34.3285	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
4412.34.57	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
4419.11.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4419.12.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4419.19.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4419.90.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4420.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
4420.90.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
4602.19.23	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
4802.56.7040	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.56.7050	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.56.7090	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.1000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.1020	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.1040	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.1090	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.4000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.4020	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.4040	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4802.57.4090	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
4823.70.0000	Annotated	July 1, 2018	484(f)
4823.70.0020	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
4823.70.0040	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
5209.31.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
5209.41.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
5607.90.35	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
5702.92.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
6116.10.08	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
6204.39.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
6204.49.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
6216.00.35	Modified; "A" changed to "A**"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
Chapter 63	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
Subheading note 1			
6304.20.00	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
6304.20.0020	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.20.0040	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.20.0050	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.20.0060	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.20.0070	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.00	Deleted	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
6304.91.0020	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0040	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0050	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0060	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0070	Discontinued	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.01	Added	October 1, 2018	PP 9771
6304.91.0120	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0140	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0150	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0160	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)
6304.91.0170	Established	October 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
6307.90.98	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
Chapter 64, statistical note 2	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6406.90.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
6406.90.30	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
6402.91.4061	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6402.91.4063	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6402.91.4067	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6402.99.3171	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6402.99.3173	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6402.99.3177	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.20.3070	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.20.3080	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.20.3090	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.20.9070	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.20.9080	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.20.9090	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.90.9000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.90.9030	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6405.90.9060	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
6506.99.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
6802.99.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
6912.00.48	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
6913.90.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
7009.91.1000	Annotated	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.91.1010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.91.1090	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.91.5000	Annotated	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.91.5010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.91.5090	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.92.1000	Annotated	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.92.1010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.92.1090	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.92.5000	Annotated	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.92.5010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7009.92.5090	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
7113.20.25	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
7113.20.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
7117.19.15	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
7202.11.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
7217.10.8025	Modified; article description	November 1, 2018	484(f)
Chapter 73	Compiler's note added re steel	March 23, 2018	Administrative change

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
7323.93.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
7403.19.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
Chapter 76	Compiler's note added re aluminum	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
7607.11.6000	Annotated	January 1, 2019	484(f)
7607.11.6010	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
7607.11.6090	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
7615.10.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8112.19.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
8210.00.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
Chapter 84, statistical note 9	Renumbered	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8410.13.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
8413.30.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8413.91.9050	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
8413.91.9055	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
8413.91.9060	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
8413.91.9080	Discontinued	January 1, 2019	484(f)
8413.91.9095	Established	January 1, 2019	484(f)
8414.51.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8414.59.65	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8414.90.4175	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8414.90.4180	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8414.90.4190	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8419.89.95	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8421.23.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8443.11.10	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
8450.11.00	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8450.20.00	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8450.20.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
8450.90.20	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8450.90.60	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8456.11.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8456.12.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8464.90.01	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8465.20.80	Added unit of quantity	N/A	484(f)
8465.94.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8468.10.008	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8479.89.94	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8480.49.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8480.49.0000	Annotated	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8480.49.0010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
8480.49.0090	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8480.71.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8480.79.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8483.90.5000	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8483.90.5010	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8483.90.5090	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
Chapter 85, Note 1	Modified	February 7, 2018	PP 9694
Chapter 85, statistical note 9	Established	February 7, 2018	484(f)
Chapter 85, statistical note 9	Renumbered as statistical note 10	March 1, 2018	484(f)
Chapter 85, statistical note 9	New statistical note 9 added, defining photovoltaic generators	March 1, 2018	484(f)
Chapter 85, statistical note 10	Amended	March 1, 2018	484(f)
Chapter 85, statistical note 11	Added	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.31.80	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8501.31.8000	Discontinued	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.31.8010	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.31.8090	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.32.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8501.32.60	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8501.32.6000	Discontinued	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.32.6010	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.32.6090	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.40.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8501.51.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8501.51.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8501.61.0000	Discontinued	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.61.0010	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.61.0090	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8501.61.00	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8504.31.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8504.40.95	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8504.50.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8507.20.80	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8507.20.8010	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8507.20.8030	Discontinued	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8507.20.8031	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8507.20.8040	Discontinued	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8507.20.8041	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8507.20.8060	Discontinued	March 1, 2018	484(f)

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
8507.20.8061	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8507.20.8090	Discontinued	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8507.20.8091	Established	March 1, 2018	484(f)
8509.40.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8516.71.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8516.79.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8517.62.0020	Established	September 24, 2018	484(f)
8517.62.0050	Discontinued	September 24, 2018	484(f)
8517.62.0090	Established	September 24, 2018	484(f)
8518.29.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8518.50.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8531.80.15	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8531.80.90	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8539.50.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8541.40.60	Footnote added	March 23, 2018	Administrative change
8541.40.6015	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6020	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6020	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6025	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6030	Modified unit of quantity by adding "W"	February 7, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6030	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6030	Modified; "W" added as second unit of quantity.	February 7, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6035	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8541.40.6045	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
8543.30.9000	Annotated	January 1, 2018	484(f)
8543.30.9040	Established	January 1, 2018	484(f)
8543.30.9080	Established	January 1, 2018	484(f)
8543.70.42	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8543.70.45	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8543.70.71	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8543.70.89	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8543.70.91	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8543.70.95	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8543.70.97	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8543.70.99	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8703.10.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8711.40.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
8711.50.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9205.10.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9205.90.14	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
9207.90.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9404.90.20	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9405.20.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9506.11.40	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9506.12.80	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
9506.91.00	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9506.99.60	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
9614.00.26	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
9620.00.15	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	November 1, 2018	PP 9813
9620.00.50	Modified; "A" changed to "A*"	April 26, 2018	PP 9687
Chapter 97, statistical note 1	Modified	July 1, 2018	484(f)
Chapter 97, statistical note 2	Added	July 1, 2018	484(f)
9705.00.00	Modified	July 1, 2018	484(f)
9705.00.0070	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
9705.00.0075	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
9705.00.0080	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
9705.00.0085	Established	July 1, 2018	484(f)
9705.00.0091	Discontinued	July 1, 2018	484(f)
US Note 41, subch. XXII, chapter 98	Deleted "heading 6205 or 6206" and inserted in lieu thereof "heading 6205, 6206 OR 6211"	January 1, 2019	PP 9834
9902.01.15	Modified (reference number in article description updated)	Nov. 1, 2018	PP 9834
9902.01.16	Modified (reference number in article description updated)	Nov. 1, 2018	PP 9834
9902.01.17	Modified (reference number in article description updated)	Nov. 1, 2018	PP 9834
US note 20(a)	Modified (retroactive effect)	July 6, 2018	Notice
US note 20(b)	Modified (retroactive effect)	July 6, 2018	Notice
US note 20(f), subch. III, chapter 99	Modified ("2009.89.60" deleted and "2009.89.65" and "2009.89.70" added)	Nov. 1, 2018	PP 9834
US note 20(h)	Added (retroactive effect)	July 6, 2018	Notice
9903.88.01	Modified (retroactive effect)	July 6, 2018	Notice
9903.88.05	Added (retroactive effect)	July 6, 2018	Notice
US note 1, subch. VIII, chapter 99	Modified (extended through 2019)	January 1, 2019	PP 9834
US note 3, subch. VIII, chapter 99	Modified (extended through 2019)	January 1, 2019	PP 9834
US note 4, subch. VIII, chapter 99	Modified (extended through 2019)	January 1, 2019	PP 9834
US note 5, subch. VIII, chapter 99	Modified (extended through 2019)	January 1, 2019	PP 9834
US note 6, subch. VIII, chapter 99	Modified (extended through 2019)	January 1, 2019	PP 9834
US note 7, subch. VIII, chapter 99	Modified (extended through 2019)	January 1, 2019	PP 9834

Item changed	Nature of change	Effective date	Source
Subchapter XVI, chapter 99	Deleted (all provisions expired; deleted pursuant to text of US note 1 to subchapter)	December 31, 2018	N/A